

LBK Community Newsletter

"Alone we can do so little; together we can do so much"~ Helen Keller



Who Are We? And Where Are We Going?: LBK Community's Mission And Vision Explained

Greetings, LBK Community Partners and Friends! Welcome to December, the heart of the holiday season and the final month of 2024. This year has been a rollercoaster for all of us, and we have been so busy that I sometimes forget we have new people joining our initiative. Even some long-time members of the LBK Community might need a reminder of who we are and what we stand for.

Therefore, allow me to take a moment to educate or remind you about the mission and vision of the LBK Community.

How LBK Community Started

Before discussing the mission and future outlook of the LBK Community, it's important to acknowledge our origins. LBK Community was founded by Katherine Wells, Director of Lubbock Public Health (LPH), and Madeline Geeslin, LPH Health Promotion Manager. During their time at LPH, they observed that many organizations serving the same population operated independently, leading to redundant care coordination. This lack of collaboration not only impeded effective service delivery but also limited our community's ability to share its story through meaningful data.

Katherine and Madeline sought to tackle this issue by establishing a referral hub that promotes communication and referral exchanges among various social and medical organizations. LBK Community launched in June 2020 with eleven founding organizations. Since its inception, the network has facilitated over 450 referrals, identified more than 800 needs, and assisted over 500 individuals.

LBK Community's Mission

LBK Community is dedicated to fostering collaboration among social and medical organizations to enhance care coordination and improve service delivery for the residents of Lubbock County. We aim to create a unified network that promotes effective communication and resource sharing, ensuring that individuals in need receive comprehensive support and can better access the services that address their unique challenges. Through partnership and innovation, we strive to empower our community with meaningful data and collaborative solutions that enrich lives and strengthen our collective impact.

LBK Community's Vision

Our vision is to create an inclusive and thriving Lubbock County where every individual has access to the resources and support they need to lead healthy, fulfilling lives. We aspire to be a model of collaboration among social and medical organizations, leveraging creative solutions and data-driven insights to address the diverse needs of our community. By fostering strong partnerships and a culture of shared responsibility, we envision a future where barriers to care are dismantled, and every resident can experience equitable opportunities for health and well-being.

So, there you have it; LBK Community partners and friends. Our mission and vision statements. I hope you all found this helpful. I also want to acknowledge that significant changes are on LBK Community's horizon. While I may not have a clear vision of where we are headed at this moment, I believe in the strength and resilience of our network; and with the unwavering support of our partners and friends, I am confident that we will continue to fulfill our mission and navigate this journey together. Thank you for being a vital part of LBK Community as we embrace the future with open minds and hearts.

Sincerely,

C&C Update



LBK Community Partners and Friends, you have been showing out!!! As of today (11/26/24), 42 agencies have registered to participate! I am excited and honored to showcase the wonderful work happening in Lubbock County's Non-Profit sector! Thank you for supporting the C&C, and may this event be the catalyst for many more partnerships and innovative ways to support our community!

Important Dates to Remember

- Presentation Registration Cutoff: December 6th at 3PM
- Selected Presenters Notified: December 9th
- ♦ Final Registration Deadline: January 24th at 3PM
- C&C Non-Profit Fair: February 5th from 11:30am-1:30pm at the Civic Center

Please be aware that organizations that become LBK Community Partners in 2024 will be recognized and will receive a ceremonial plaque. It is important for at least one representative from each organization to attend the C&C event and remain until the end. I will send out a notice on **December 10th**.

Thank you for supporting the C&C!

Community Engagements



Community Engagements







Don't forget to vote and help support our Non– Profits!!!

https://www.city.bank/about/our-company/community-rewards

Community Engagements



Save The Date



Job and Volunteer Opportunities







FOSTER GRANDPARENT VOLUNTEER PROGRAM for Texans 55 and Older



Foster Grandparent Program Volunteers serve as role models, mentors and friends to children with exceptional needs at schools and other community centers. Eligible volunteers may receive a monthly stipend of \$240 to \$640, plus mileage reimbursement, training and more!

Lubbock, Texas and surrour 806-549-8466 hhs.texas.gov/foster-gran

UNITE US

Texas Ramp Project Texas Ramp Project is looking for volunteers to help build free wheelchair ramps in our region. We have some upcoming builds on our Facebook page and post all our build on: Lubbock Texas Ramp Project. We have over 70 requests in our region and need more volunteers to be able to serve our community. For more information, contact Sara Schaefer at 806-319-0259 or sara-

EMPOWER

STEPS

jolynne@gmail.com